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About the Study

Random Sample of Conducted
30K Veterinarians Sept-Oct 2021
4 — N
~—Qﬂ}« N
2,495 veterinarians completed 448 veterinary staff
surveys (8.4%) surveys completed (2021)

Margin of error at 95% confidence was +/- 1.94
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Key Findings

* Shortage of veterinarians — and especially of staff — have joined stress, suicide and
@ student debt as the most critical issues facing the profession.

* Wellbeing of veterinarians is consistent with that of non-veterinarians, although
there are variations among veterinarians; staff wellbeing is lower

* The percentage of veterinarians with serious psychological distress has increased

since 2019, due in large part directly or indirectly to the pandemic
— Although mental distress increased, suicide ideation did not

* On average, a higher percentage of staff suffer from serious

psychological distress than veterinarians
— While suicide ideation was higher, planning and attempts were not

* Burnout remains a serious issue among both veterinarians and staff

* While veterinarian attitudes towards the profession remain lukewarm,
there is no reason to expect a significant exodus in the near future
— About 1/3 of staff members plan to leave their jobs in the 2 years
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Veterinary
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Key Findings -

3 most important things veterinarian can do to maintain wellbeing and mental health:
@ * Have a healthy technique for dealing with stress

* Maintain an appropriate and healthy balance between work and non-work
* Engage a financial planner to manage debt and reduce stress

000 3 most important things employers can do:
q"H"P * Foster a work climate that:

— Has a strong sense of teamwork

— Cultivates a high degree of trust

— Encourages open communication

— Provides sufficient time to provide high-quality care

* Acknowledge the existence of mental health and wellbeing issues
in the profession and provide appropriate support

* Provide an Employee Assistance Program and health insurance
that covers mental health treatment
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Stress and Student Debt Continue study
to be Leading Concerns for Veterinarians

e Concern over the shortage of veterinarians showed the largest increase from previous studies

I 2% e
(o]

Stress levels of veterinarians and staff 92% 2019 (n=2871)

I =% m 2017 (n=3540)
-k B8 ooy
(o]

significant difference
High student debt levels 91% from 2021 to 2019

The suicide rate among veterinarians 89%

I &0%

Shortage of veterinarians Biggest jump from

2019 to 2021 (32 Pts)

Reporting Top 2 Box for issues (Critically Important + Moderately Important)

ISSUEL. Listed below were several issues you may or may not consider to be significant challenges faced by the veterinary profession today. Please rate each issue using the scale below.
Base: All Respondents [2021 (n=2495); 2019 (n=2871); 2017 Responses (n=3540)]
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Shortage of Qualified Veterinary Staff study
Was One of the Biggest Concerns of All

* Clearly, personnel issues are top of mind for veterinarians, staff too

 Lack of diversity was viewed as a significant issue among veterinarians of color

Shortage of qualified veterinary support staff

Challenge of providing veterinary services under
pandemic conditions

Practices too expensive for associates to buy _ 63%

Too many corporately owned practices 62%

Lack of diversity within the veterinary profession _ 46% Highest concern among Hispanic,
African American, and Asian respondents

Reporting Top 2 Box for issues (Critically Important + Moderately Important)
ISSUEL. Listed below were several issues you may or may not consider to be significant challenges faced by the veterinary profession today. Please rate each issue using the scale below.
Base: All Respondents [2021 (n=2495); 2019 (n=2871); 2017 Responses (n=3540)]
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Wellbeing of Veterinarians
Consistent With Non-Veterinarians

100%
Wellbeing (Cantril)
90% Percentage of
209, Veterinarians S
0
with a hlgh level :Gallup World Poll (US)
— . _ Veterinarians
/0% of wellbeing = 7
60% Flourishing. o
—
e
50% 5
S ~ 4 ﬁ — ;ﬁ#
40% 3 =
£ . _
30% 3
6 31.2% Perce.ntag'e of S
0% Veterinarians o
with a low level
10% L
12.3% :|_ of weI.Ibelng = <
0% Suffering. ' ' ' ' '
. . 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
U.S. Veterinarians
B Suffering Getting By M Flourishing Year
Base: All Respondents (n=2493)
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Wellbeing Varies by Age and Type of Employment o

* On average, older veterinarians have higher wellbeing than younger

* Food animal and equine veterinarians have higher wellbeing than companion animal and mixed

* Percentage “suffering” has increased from 9.4% to 12.3% since 2019

61%
74%
34%

30% 25%
19% 16%
Food Animal Mixed Companion Animal Equine Non-Practitioner
B Flourishing Getting By W Suffering
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Only One-fourth of Veterinary Clinic Staff Are Flourishing,
Compared to More Than Half of Veterinarians, but Fewer

Are Suffering

VETERINARIANS STAFF
26.1%
70.1%
31.2%
o,
LR IR0
Veterinarian All Staff Member Types
n=2,495 n=448
B Suffering Getting By B Flourishing

WB3. Suppose that the top of the ladder below represents the best possible life for you and the bottom of the ladder
represents the worst possible life for you. On which step of the ladder do you feel you personally stand at the present time?

Base: All Respondents
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Serious Psychological Distress Has Increased

* Measured by Kessler Psychological Distress Scale (Kessler6)

» Contributing Factors: Personality, COVID/work hours, student debt

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

6.4%
U.S. Veterinarians MAH Wellbeing Study 2021 U.S. Veterinarians MAH Wellbeing Study 2019 U.S. Veterinarians MAH Wellbeing Study 2017

0%

MW Distressed H Not Distressed
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Serious Psychological Distress Has Increased in All Age Cohorts

* More Prevalent in Younger Veterinarians
e Largest increases among middle-age veterinarians

* Hispanic, Black veterinarians experiencing more distress than white veterinarians

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

M Distressed W Not Distressed
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Prevalence of Serious Psychological Distress
Is Nearly Twice as High Among Staff

VETERINARIANS STAFF

Veterinarian All Staff Member Types
n=2,495 n=448

M Distressed W Not Distressed

MH1. Results based on results of Kessler 6.
Base: All Respondents
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COVID-19 Pandemic Impacted Most Veterinarians,
and Staff Even More

My practice was short-handed at times due to staff being away from work with an 81% 1
illness or family care 67%

My job increased my exposure to COVID-19 _661%2%’

| worked longer hours than | usually would have during the COVID-19 pandemic 46%51%

| had to isolate due to exposure to COVID-19 and lost work time m 31%
| lost work time due to a COVID-19 infection -12}/05%

14% B Clinic Staff (n=488)
My spouse/partner lost days of work due to a COVID-19 infection r9% 0

B Veterinarians (n=2489)

i i _ ok 12%
The practice had to lay off staff/employees during the COVID-19 pandemic m 2§ indicates a statistically
| took time off work to take care of children or other family members at home ' 9% ?'i’l’g?;t difference
during the COVID-19 pandemic 6% pee

| got laid off during the COVID-19 pandemic r3°5A%
COVID2. Which (if any) of the following statements apply to your experience

| had to reduce my work schedule to part-time due to child care or other family 5%, ) )
needs during the COVID-19 pandemi 5% with the COVID-19 pandemic?
- (o]
eeds duning the pandemic *This question was different for vets: “Had to lay off staff/employees during
Had to bring children with me to the vet clinic Aéz/‘:’ the COVID-19 pandemic”

Base: All Respondents

6%
None of the Above h 13%
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Both Veterinarians and Staff Experienced
High Levels of Burnout

* Measured using Mayo Clinic Physicians Wellbeing Index

* Highly correlated with wellbeing and serious psychological distress

VETERINARIANS STAFF

28.6%
26.3%
24.1%
Veterinarian All Staff Member Types
n=2,495 n=448
Mayo Burnout Scale B Low Burnout (0,1,2) Moderate Burnout (3,4) W High Burnout (5,6,7)

Base: All Respondents
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Burnout Highest Among Younger Veterinarians

* No change in burnout levels compared to 2019

* Not unique to veterinarians

W Low Burnout (0,1,2) B Moderate Burnout (3,4) High Burnout (5,6,7)

23.2% 2.2%
30.5% LA

43.0% 44.9% 39.0%

TOTAL 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
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Work Schedule and Practice Atmosphere Affects
Burnout for Both Veterinarians and Staff

* The more chaotic the practice, the higher the burnout of both veterinarians and staff
e Veterinarians who felt they had less control over their work experienced higher burnout

* The more hours per week and the more evening and weekend work, the higher the burnout

Chaotic
[A] Low Burnout (0,1,2) (n=595) 69% -c 30%
1
[B] Moderate Burnout (3,4) (n=613) 43% 1 ¢ 1-57%
1A 1s

f‘ Indicates a statistically significant difference (p<=0.05)

CLINIC2. How would you describe your clinic atmosphere?
CLINIC3. How would you describe the approach to work in your clinic?
Base: All Respondents
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Less Than 50% Recommend VetMed as a Career;
Nearly 1in 5 Regret Becoming Veterinarian

* Those who work in a good clinic climate, have a healthy method for dealing with stress and are more
extroverted are the most likely to recommend the profession.

* Those who are distressed (mental health), have lower wellbeing and feeling burned out are most
likely to regret becoming a veterinarian

REGRET BECOMING
A VETERINARIAN

RECOMMEND
BECOMING A
VETERINARIAN

B No MYes B Yes HNo

DEM17. Would you recommend a career in veterinary medicine to a friend or family member?
DEM18. Do you regret becoming a veterinarian?
Base: All Respondents

Brakke e ME!EEJI&
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Very Few Veterinarians <55 Expect to Leave the Profession
Within the Next 2 Years

No significant exodus likely to happen

<35 (n=433) 45% 40% 11%
35-44 (n=436) 47% 36% 13%

45-54 (n=459) 48% 33% 15%

B Very unlikely W Unlikely Somewhat likely | Very likely

DEM19. How likely were you to leave veterinary medicine within two years?
Base: All Respondents

Brakke f‘ - Indicates a statistically significant difference from 2021 to 2019 (p<=0.05) MERCK
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Nearly One-third of Veterinary Staff Are Likely to Leave
Practice in the Next Two Years, However

All Staff Member Types (n=446) 28% @
[C] Hospital Admin or Practice Manager (n=97) 25%
[D] Reception/client service rep/Other (n=70) 30% 22%
B Very unlikely B Unlikely Somewhat likely W Very likely
DEM19. How likely are you to leave veterinary practice within two years?
Base: All Respondents
Brakke f‘ - Indicates a statistically significant difference (p<=0.05) MERCK
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* Inherently stressful profession
* Personality tendencies contribute

* A healthy coping method can help

| HAVE A HEALTHY METHOD FOR DEALING WITH STRESS IN MY LIFE

2021 Not Distressed
B 16% 38% 27% 10% 8% 2%
(n=2227)
2021 Distressed (n=267) 29% 16% 36% 15%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Strongly Agree W Agree Slightly Agree Slightly Disagree B Disagree B Strongly Disagree

MH13. Please indicate the degree to which you agree or disagree with the following statement: | have a healthy method for dealing with stress in my life
Base: All Respondents

Brakds € MERCK
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Personality Tendencies Make Coping Techniques o
Even More Important

* On average, veterinarians tend to be higher in neuroticism and lower in extraversion than non-veterinarians;
both are proven predictors of wellbeing and mental health
— On average, staff are even higher in neuroticism

* Individuals high in neuroticism tend to be worriers, and more vulnerable to stress, thus the importance of a
good stress management technique

+ABC
3.5 ts 3.2
fco fco -
3.0 2.9 2.9 27
2.6
2.5
50 H [A] 2021 Vets (n=2493)

' m [B] 2019 Vets (n=2871)
1.5 [C] 2017 Vets (n=3539)
1.0 [D] General Population (n=6284)

4§ indicates a statistically
0.5 significant difference (p<=0.05)
0.0
Neuroticism Extraversion

*Data from: Freedman, Vicki A. 2017. The Panel Study of Income Dynamics’ Wellbeing and Daily Life Supplement (PSID-WB) User Guide: Final Release 1.
Institute for Social Research, University of Michigan.
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y Have a Healthy Work-Life Balance

* Serious psychological distress is more Spend time with family ” 86%
common in veterinarians that work °
excessive hours exercise [ — 7%

* Non-distressed veterinarians spend Hiking, walking, sports, or similar activity m 76%
more time on healthy, non-work

* Socializing with family and friends is Spend time on a hobby - 68%

especially important to a healthy life

Socialize with friends

Sleep at least 8 hours a night 63%

39%
“Study after study shows
that good social relationships are the
strongest, most consistent predictor Volunteer 149,

()
Travel for pleasure o4%

24%

31%

there is of a happy life.”

21%

. Meditate - .
—Ruth Whippman, NYT 17%
Participate i - 16% B Not Distressed (n=2228)
articipate in yoga 15% B Distressed (n=267)
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Working Extended Hours Increased Distress Scores More
in Veterinarians High in Neuroticism

Kessler-6 Scored by Work Hours and Neuroticism * Excessive hours worked a predictor
i of psychological distress
Neuroticism Level

5 W 75-100 (N = 1116) * Hours worked per week:

S - 50-75 (N = 2472
. ¢ 25-50 gN = 3543; — 40% worked >45 hours
§ ] A xN=A07) — 5% worked 60+ hours
= 3
o hreshhold f i hological Di . . . . re .
g AL _c_nz for Serious Psychological Distress @ @ et B ° Half of veterinarians dissatisfied with
S i
© o number of hours worked
8 7
g ’/‘\9’0—4/‘__’/‘__‘\‘ * Managing work-life balance is a function

L of setting boundaries

o

[ [ I [ [ [ [ [ |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
Work Hours
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Engage a Financial Planner

 Serious psychological distress was lower in veterinarians with a financial planner
— Student debt is a predictor of serious psychological distress

* Those with a financial planner pay off debt faster
* They also are less likely to carry costly credit card balances

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Total Have a financial planner Does not have a financial planner
n=2,495 n=1,184 n=1,297

W Not Distressed M Distressed
MH1. Results based on results of Kessler 6.

Base: All Respondents X Indicates a statistically significant difference between categories (p<=0.05)
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Serious Psychological Distress Increased in Spite
of Higher Pay for the Majority of Veterinarians

Pay increases in past year were higher than in previous studies.

Small Clinic (0-1) (n=308)

Associatedriri639) 33%
Medium Clinic (2-3) (n=531) 37% 3% 2%
Ownerf6opOmte(iri422) 31%
Large Clinic (4+) (n=817)
W Substantially higher in 2020 than in 2019 m Somewhat higher M Slightly higher About the same
Slightly lower Somewhat lower B Substantially lower in 2020 than in 2019  H Prefer not to answer/NA

DEM16. How did your personal annual income from employment or the practice of veterinary medicine in 2020 compare to 2019? My income in 2020 was:
Base: All Respondents
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AVMA Managing Personal Finances Resources
* https://www.avma.org/resources-tools/personal-finance

Student debt help: VIN Foundation Student Debt Center
* vinfoundation.org/resources/student-debt-center/

Financial Planning: National Association of Personal Financial Advisors
* NAPFA.org
* Fee-based financial planners

Pro bono financial counseling
* NAPFA Foundation (napfafoundation.org)
* Financial Planning Association
(onefpa.org/advocacy/Pages/Pro Bono Financial Planning.aspx)
* National Foundation for Credit Counseling (nfcc.org)

€9 MERCK

Animal Health
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https://napfafoundation.org/
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I Acknowledge Low Wellbeing and Mental Distress
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and Encourage Team Members to Address It

Less distressed team members feel their mental wellbeing is supported by their employers

Mental health treatment helps veterinarians lead normal
lives

Veterinarians are caring toward those with mental illness

Mental health treatment is accessible

| feel comfortable discussing mental health topics with
other veterinarians

If needed, | would be comfortable taking time off to seek
mental health treatment

My employer/practice partners would support me if |
needed to take time off work to seek mental health...

NOT DISTRESSED

71% 25%  tA
58% 1 33% 9% §
68% 1 72 413% §

22%

60% 1 18% §

AT
S EE ¢

55% %

66% 1

DISTRESSED
e sk g
44% 30% 25%
35% 26% 39%
37% 16% 47%

22%

PAY/S 25%

My spouse/significant other would support me if |

needed to take time off work to seek mental health...

20% %

{ B75% 8

W Agree H Neutral Disagree

MH9. Please indicate your agreement with the following statements using the scale provided.

Base: All Respondents [Not Distressed (n=2221), Distress (n=267)]

Brakke

CONSULTING

15%

73%

12%

t‘ Indicates a statistically significant difference (p<=0.05)
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I Acknowledge Low Wellbeing and Mental Distress
and Encourage Team Members to Address It

Less distressed team members feel their mental wellbeing is supported by their employers

NOT DISTRESSED DISTRESSED

If needed, | would be comfortable taking time off to seek

mental health treatment 55% % 17%‘ 22% 11% _

My employer/practice partners would support me if | %1 3 ) ) 3
needed to take time off work to seek mental health... 66% 19/’“ 25% 25% _

W Agree B Neutral Disagree t‘ Indicates a statistically significant difference (p<=0.05)

MH9. Please indicate your agreement with the following statements using the scale provided.
Base: All Respondents [Not Distressed (n=2221), Distress (n=267)]
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A Majority of Those Most In Need Didn’t Get It

Veterinary

Wellbeing
Study

* 59% of veterinarians with serious psychological distress knew they needed

help within the past year but didn’t or couldn’t get it

e Even 17% of those not seriously distressed felt the need but did not receive it

Needed MH Treatment or Therapy but Didn’t Get It

VETERINARIANS
72%

59%
2% e 17%
° 13%

Distressed
(n=267)

Not Distressed
(n=2228)

MH5. was there ever a time when you wanted mental health treatment or counseling for yourself but didn’t get it?
Base: All Respondents

Brakke

CONSULTING

STAFF
65%

61%

26% 25%

= . -
Not Distressed

Distressed (n=81)
(n=366)

1%

M Yes, in the past 12 months
Yes, before the past 12 months
H No

B Prefer not to answer

€9 MERCK
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Al Provide Resources in the Form of Health Insurance
and an Employee Assistance Program

Health Insurance Covers Mental Health Counseling or Treatment

While about half of veterinarians
say their insurance covers mental
health treatment, more than a third
don’t know

HYes

14% o
(@) INSTANT 6%
&j ACTION S |
ITEM

f‘ Indicates a statistically
significant difference

(p<=0.05)
MH12. Does your health insurance provide coverage ) )
for mental health counseling or other treatment? Distressed Not Distressed
Base: All Respondents (n=267) (n=2224)
Brakke 9
CONSULTING MERCK
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While the Use of Employee Assistance Programs
Have Grown, Fewer Than One-third Have Access

* Many veterinarians don’t know if they have an EAP or not

 EAPs are available to nearly any employer through third-party providers

Employer has an Employee Assistance Program

2021 2019
25%
52%
25% 33%1 25% 23%
Not Distressed Distressed Not Distressed Distressed
(n=2222) (n=266) (n=2672) (n=199)
Don't Know H No H Yes Don't Know H No H Yes

MH10. Does your practice or employer offer an Employee Assistance Program (a program that helps assist employees with personal
problems and/or work-related problems that may impact their job performance, physical or mental health, or emotional wellbeing.)
Base: All Respondents

Brakke
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(@) INSTANT
&j ACTION

ITEM

2017
0,
— 14% ¥
Not Distressed Distressed
(n=3331) (n=209)
Don't Know H No W Yes

t‘ Indicates a statistically significant difference (p<=0.05)
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W Provide a Work Climate That Fosters Wellbeing o
and Mental Health

In multiple regression analysis, a good practice climate was the most powerful predictor
of good mental health and a high level of wellbeing for both veterinarians and support staff

Elements of a good work climate:

W S SOl S

A STRONG SENSE HIGH DEGREE OF CANDID AND OPEN SUFFICIENT TIME TO
OF BELONGING TRUST IN THE COMMUNICATIONS PROVIDE HIGH QUALITY
TO ATEAM ORGANIZATION AMONG TEAM MEMBERS PATIENT CARE

Brakke €9 MERCK

CONSULTING N
Animal Health



Veterinary

Wellbeing
Study

Clinic Climate: Distressed Veterinarians Rated Their Work
Environment Less Favorably

e Across the board there was substantial room for improvement
* Younger veterinarians especially were less likely to feel they had adequate time to do the job properly

38%
There is candid and open communications among team members

47%
There is a strong sense of belonging to the team

46%
There is a high degree of trust in the organization

34% MW 2021 Not Distressed (n=1771)

Sufficient time is allotted for each appointment to provide high-quality patient care
W 2021 Distressed (n=217)

Showing Top 1 (Great Extent)
CLINICS5. Please indicate how well each of the following describes your practice
Base: Practicing Veterinarians

Brakke € MERCK
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Clinic Climate Also Contributed Substantially to
Higher Levels of Wellbeing and Less Burnout

48%

There is candid and open communications among team members 25%

19%

57%
There is a strong sense of belonging to the team 33%

21%

55%

There is a high degree of trust in the organization 31%

28%

41% B Flourishing (n=997)

Sufficient time is allotted for each appointment to provide high-quality patient care 24% Getting By (n=719)
19% B Suffering (n=271)

Showing Top 1 (Great Extent)
CLINIC5. Please indicate how well each of the following describes your practice
Base: Practicing Veterinarians
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Conclusions

* Veterinarians continue to see stress, suicide and student debt as very critical issues facing the profession
* Personnel shortage, especially for support staff, are now one of the biggest problems facing practices

* Wellbeing of veterinarians is consistent with non-veterinarians, although it has declined somewhat
in the last two years; staff wellbeing is lower

* More veterinarians suffered from serious psychological distress than two years ago; no doubt due in large
part to the pandemic; staff distress was even higher

* Burnout remains an issue with veterinarians and staff, as it does for a majority of Americans

* While about half would not recommend the profession, and a few even regret becoming veterinarians,
there is no reason to expect a substantial exodus of vets in the years ahead

* About a third of support staff expect to leave veterinary practice in the next two years, however

* This research has demonstrated that there are concrete things that veterinarians and their employers
can do to make substantial improvements in wellbeing and mental health
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